TOWN OF EDGEWOOD RESOLUTION NO. 2019-19 A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE DISPOSITION OF TOWN OF EDGEWOOD PERSONAL PROPERTY

WHEREAS, the Town of Edgewood desires to dispose of multiple items of obsolete, worn-out or unusable tangible personal property listed and identified in Exhibit A, attached; and

WHEREAS, Section 13-6-1 and 13-6-2 NMSA 1978 govern the disposition of obsolete, worn-out or unusable tangible personal property owned by local public bodies; and

WHEREAS, each item of personal property on Exhibit A has a current resale value of less than \$5000; and

WHEREAS, the items of personal property on Exhibit A are obsolete, worn-out or unusable.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town of Edgewood Governing Body that:

- 1. The Governing Body of the Town of Edgewood approves of the disposal of the obsolete, worn-out or unusable tangible personal property on Exhibit A in accordance with NMSA 1978, Section 13-6-1 through 13-6-2; and
- 2. The Governing Body of the Town of Edgewood directs that, to the extent feasible, the personal property shall be sold at public auction, but if that is not feasible, it shall be disposed of as otherwise allowed by law.
- 3. A copy of this Resolution shall be sent to the Department of Finance and Administration Local Government Division at least thirty days prior to the deletion/disposal of the property.
- 4. A copy of the approval from the Department of Finance and Administration Local Government Division shall be submitted to the Office of the State Auditor.

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED by the governing body at its meeting of September 4, 2019.

John Bassett, Mayor

ATTEST:

Juan Torres, Clerk-Treasurer

Personal Property Disposal List - 2019 Town of Edgewood

2003	
2003	Ford
2002	╁
	DYNAPAC
	Fergeson
2003	STAHL
2003	TESCO

to the best of my knowledge. I hereby certify that the assets noted above have been examined and the information is accurate

Clerk-Treasurer